

Case No. 23-5493

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

Robert Holman,

Plaintiff – Appellant,

v.

Thomas Vilsack, et al.,

Defendants – Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Tennessee, No. 1:21-cv-02085 (Anderson, S.)

BRIEF OF APPELLANT ROBERT HOLMAN

William E. Trachman
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL
FOUNDATION
2596 S. Lewis Way
Lakewood, CO
(303) 292-2021
wtrachman@mslegal.org

Braden H. Boucek
Kimberly S. Hermann
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL FOUNDATION
560 W. Crossville Rd., Ste. 104
Roswell, GA 30075
(770) 977-2131
bboucek@southeasternlegal.org
khermann@southeasternlegal.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT..... ix

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

I. Congress enacted a race-based loan forgiveness and payment
scheme in Section 1005..... 2

II. Plaintiff-Appellant Robert Holman 4

III. The Proceedings Below 4

IV. Congress repealed Section 1005..... 6

STANDARD OF REVIEW 7

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 8

ARGUMENT..... 10

I. Plaintiff is entitled to attorney fees and costs under EAJA as the
prevailing party..... 10

A. Holman was the prevailing party..... 12

1. The preliminary injunction was an emphatic indication
of likely success on the merits..... 16

2. The preliminary injunction was material because it was
a court-ordered change in the relationship between the
parties. 18

3. The preliminary injunction was enduring..... 20

4.	Disallowing attorney fees in this case would encourage gamesmanship and undermine important congressionally-designed purposes behind fee shifting.	25
II.	Plaintiff meets the other EAJA factors.	28
A.	Plaintiff is a party.....	29
B.	The government’s position was not substantially justified.	29
C.	No special circumstances justify denying a fee award.....	32
	CONCLUSION	34
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	35
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	36
	DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Acosta v. Cathedral Buffet, Inc.</i> , 892 F.3d 819 (6th Cir. 2018)	33
<i>Adarand Constr. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	23
<i>Berger v. Medina City Sch. Dist.</i> , 348 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 2003)	12
<i>Bobay v. Wright State Univ.</i> , No. 22-4007, 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 14825 (6th Cir. June 13, 2023)	16, 17, 18
<i>Bonnell v. Lorenzo</i> , 241 F.3d 800 (6th Cir. 2001)	23
<i>Buckhannon Bd. & Care Home, Inc. v. W. Va. Dep't of Health & Hum.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001)	12, 19, 20
<i>Comm'r, INS v. Jean</i> , 469 U.S. 154 (1990)	10
<i>Comm'r, INS v. Jean</i> , 496 U.S. 154 (1990)	26, 30
<i>Delta Eng'g v. United States</i> , 41 F.3d 259 (6th Cir. 1994)	29
<i>Dubuc v. Green Oak Twp.</i> , 312 F.3d 736 (6th Cir. 2002)	16, 17
<i>Faust v. Vilsack</i> , 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 125062 (E.D. Wis. July 6, 2021)	5
<i>Faust v. Vilsack</i> , No. 21-C-548, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 108719 (E.D. Wis. June 10, 2021)	5
<i>G.S. v. Lee</i> , No. 22-5969, 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 21419 (6th Cir. Aug. 14, 2023) <i>Passim</i>	
<i>Grason Elec. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 951 F.2d 1100 (9th Cir. 1991)	32

<i>Griffith v. Comm’r of Soc. Sec.</i> , 987 F.3d 556 (6th Cir. 2021)	29, 30, 31
<i>Hall v. Cole</i> , 412 U.S. 1 (1973).....	27
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984).....	23, 24
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	12, 13
<i>Hewitt v. Helms</i> , 482 U.S. 755 (1987).....	12
<i>Holman v. Vilsack</i> , No. 21-01085, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 127334 (W.D. Tenn. July 8, 2021).....	3
<i>Koss v. Sullivan</i> , 982 F.2d 1226 (8th Cir. 1993).....	31
<i>McQueary v. Conway</i> , 614 F.3d 591 (6th Cir. 2010).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Miller v. Caudill</i> , 936 F.3d 442 (6th Cir. 2019).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Miller v. Vilsack</i> , No. 4:21-cv-0595-O, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 264778 (N.D. Tex. July 1, 2021).....	5
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Assoc. v. City of N.Y.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1525 (2020).....	28
<i>Nat’l Truck Equip. Ass’n v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 972 F.2d 669 (6th Cir. 1992).....	32
<i>Ne. Fla. Chapter, of Assoc. Gen. Cont. of Am. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993).....	23
<i>Obama for Am. v. Husted</i> , 67 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012).....	23

Occupy Nashville v. Haslam,
 No. 3:11-cv-01037, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 104550 (M.D. Tenn. Aug. 10, 2015)..... 33

Pierce v. Underwood,
 487 U.S. 552 (1988)..... 29, 30, 31

Planned Parenthood Great Plains v. Williams,
 863 F.3d 1008 (8th Cir. 2017)..... 25

Planned Parenthood Sw. Ohio Region v. Dewine,
 931 F.3d 530 (6th Cir. 2019)..... 13, 17, 22

Riverside v. Rivera,
 477 U.S. 561 (1986)..... 26, 27

Roberts v. Neace,
 65 F.4th 280 (6th Cir. 2023)..... *Passim*

Sakhawati v. Lynch,
 839 F.3d 476 (6th Cir. 2016)..... 32

Scarborough v. Principi,
 541 U.S. 401 (2004)..... 11

Shaw v. Reno,
 509 U.S. 630 (1993)..... 23

Sole v. Wyner,
 551 U.S. 74 (2007)..... 17

Stinnie v. Holcomb,
 No. 20-71093, 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 20327 (4th Cir. Aug. 7, 2023)..... 25, 28

Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harv. Coll. (SFFA),
 143 S. Ct. 2141 (2023)..... 26, 27, 32

Taucher v. Brown-Hruska,
 396 F.3d 1168 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 30

Tenn. State Conf. of NAACP v. Hargett,
 53 F.4th 406 (6th Cir. 2022)..... *Passim*

<i>Tex. State Teachers Ass’n v. Garland Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 489 U.S. 782 (1989).....	12
<i>Townsend v. Soc. Sec. Admin.</i> , 486 F.3d 127 (6th Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>Ultima Servs. Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 124268 (E.D. Tenn., Jul. 19, 2023).....	32, 33
<i>Vitolo v. Guzman</i> , 999 F.3d 353 (6th Cir. 2021).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Watson v. Cnty. of Riverside</i> , 300 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>Wynn v. Vilsack</i> , 545 F. Supp. 3d 1271 (M.D. Fla. 2021).....	5

Statutes

7 U.S.C. § 1921	6
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. §§ 1331.....	1
28 U.S.C. §§ 1343.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2412.....	ix
28 U.S.C. § 2412 (EAJA)	7
28 U.S.C. § 2412(a)	11
28 U.S.C. § 2412(a)(2)(G)	10
28 U.S.C. § 2412(d)(1)(A)	10
28 U.S.C. § 2412(d)(2)(B)	29
Pub. L. No. 96-481 Section 202(c)(1), 94 Stat. 2321, 2325 (1980).....	11
Pub. L. No. 117-169.....	6
Pub. L. No. 117-2, § 1005 (2021) (ARPA).....	2

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 32.....	35
Sixth Circuit Rule 28(b).....	37

Regulations

Notice of Funds Availability; American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 Section 1005
Loan Payment (ARPA),
86 Fed. Reg. 28329 (May 26, 2021)..... 3

Other Authorities

American Rescue Plan Debt Payments FAQ, Question 1 3

Ellyn Ferguson, Roll Call, Civil rights lawyer Crump sues US over repealed
aid to Black farmers (Oct. 12, 2022)..... 20

H.R. Rep. No. 1418, at 11 32

Oral Argument before the U.S. Supreme Court in *Department of Education v.
Brown*, No. 22-535, 7:23-8:5 (Feb. 28, 2023)..... 26
